

**O.S. 4 of 18**  
**C.I.S. Registration No. 4 of 18**  
**CNR NO - WBSP07-001243-2018**

**Order No 48 dated 12.09.25**

Plaintiff is present by filing hazira through his Ld. Advocate.  
Added Defendant no. 2 is also present by filing separate hazira through his Ld. Advocate.

The substituted Defendants no. 1 (a) , 1 (b) , 1 (c) are present by filing hazira through his Ld. Advocate.

Today is fixed for hearing of the petitions.

My attention is drawn by Ld. Advocate appearing on behalf of the added Defendant no.2 that this Defendant got the copy of the revised plaint wherein it appears from the cause title of the revised plaint that Defendants no. 3 & 4 are made party but no application for adding them as party was made in this suit. On this ground the added added Defendant no. 2 has filed a petition on 16-01-2025 . Subsequently two petitions dated 30-04-2025 and 14-07-2025 were filed by the added Defendant no. 2 on the same ground. All these petitions are still pending for disposal. The copies of these petitions are served to the Ld. Advocate for the plaintiff this day ( 12-09-2025) .

It is conceded by the Ld. Advocate for the plaintiff that it is true that the Defendants no. 3 & 4 were incorporated in the Cause Title of the revised plaint without obtaining any order of this court.

Plaintiff do clarify matter to this court on the next date fixed.

Fix 17-12-2025 for hearing of all the petitions dated 16-01-2025, 30-04-2025 & 14-07-2025. filed by the added defendant no.2 .

W/O if any in the meantime.

Sd/- I.M.Mitra.

2<sup>nd</sup> Addl. District Judge,

Sealdah, South 24 Parganas.

Sd/- I.M.Mitra.

2<sup>nd</sup> Addl. District Judge,

Sealdah, South 24 Parganas .

JO CODE : WB 00656